

**FILED
08-01-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

APPEAL NO. 2021 AP 002105-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff – Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL GENE WISKOWSKI,

Defendant – Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION

ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR SHEBOYGAN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KENT HOFFMANN PRESIDING

BIRDSALL OBEAR & ASSOCIATES
Attorney Kirk B. Obear
State Bar No.: 1023993
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

603 South Eighth Street
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081
Telephone: (920) 395-2200
Facsimile: (920) 395-2202
E-Mail: kirk@birdsallobear.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Officer Simon unlawfully seized Mr. Wiskowski under the police community caretaker function. 2

 A. Officer Simon was not engaging in bona fide community caretaker activity when he seized Mr. Wiskowski..... 2

 B. Mr. Wiskowski’s privacy interests were not outweighed by the public’s interest. 4

CONCLUSION..... 6

CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Cady v. Dombrowski, 413 U.S. 433 (1973)..... 2

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

State v. Maddix, 2013 WI 64, 348 Wis. 2d 179, 831 N.W.2d 778..... 2

Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases

State v. Ultsch, 2011 WI App 17, 331 Wis. 2d 242, 793 N.W.2d 505..... 3

Unpublished Cases

State v. Promer, 2020AP1715-CR, 2021 WL 6015858 (Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2021) 3, 4
